

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
DIRECTORATE GENERAL OF INDIA
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

NO. DG(W)/CON/87

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi
Dated the 14th September, 1995.

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sub : Enhancement of tendering limits and revision of eligibility criteria for applicants seeking enlistment in various Categories/Classes of Contractors in CPWD.

Ref : O.M. No. DGW/CON/44 dated 3.6.92.

It has been decided to revise the tendering limits of CPWD Contractors enlisted in various categories/classes as well as eligibility criteria for contractors seeking fresh enlistment with effect from 15.9.95 as given below. For purpose of fresh enlistment, following criteria regarding cost of works (three works each of the specified magnitude) required to be completed during the last 5 years and the minimum limits of Solvency Certificate to be obtained, will be applicable in respect of all applications received on or after 15.9.95. Applications received upto 14.9.95 for enlistment will be processed on the basis of criteria contained in Ministry of Urban Development O.M. No. 28012/29/91-W3 dated 9.4.92 reproduced in DG(W) O.M. referred to above.

CATEGORY	TENDERING LIMITS AS REVISED	VALUE OF EACH COMPLETED WORK (MINIMUM) DURING THE LAST 5 YEARS	MINIMUM LIMIT OF SOLVENCY CERTIFICATE
<u>BUILDING & ROADS</u>			
Class I	Upto Rs. 5 Crores(**)	Rs. 60 Lakhs	Rs. 2 Crores.
Class II	Upto Rs. 1 Crore	Rs. 25 Lakhs	Rs. 60 Lakhs.
Class III	Upto Rs. 40 Lakhs	Rs. 10 Lakhs	Rs. 25 Lakhs.
Class IV	Upto Rs. 15 Lakhs	Rs. 3 Lakhs	Rs. 10 Lakhs.
Class V	Upto Rs. 5 Lakhs	Nil	Dispensed with.

(**) To be applicable after enlistment of contractors in Class I A
(see para 2).

ELECTRICAL

Class I	Upto Any amount	Rs. 5 Lakhs	Rs. 50 Lakhs
Class II	Upto Rs. 10 Lakhs	Rs. 3 Lakhs	Rs. 8 Lakhs
Class III	Upto Rs. 5 Lakhs	Rs. 1 Lakh	Rs. 4 Lakhs
Class IV	Upto Rs. 1 Lakh	Nil	Dispensed with.

FURNITURE

Class I	Upto any amount	Rs. 5 Lakhs	Rs. 25 Lakhs
Class II	Upto Rs. 10 Lakhs	Rs. 3 Lakhs	Rs. 8 Lakhs
Class III	Upto Rs. 5 Lakhs	Rs. 1 Lakh	Rs. 4 Lakhs
Class IV	Upto Rs. 1 Lakh	Nil	Dispensed with.

Contd...2/-

2. It has also been decided to revive Class I-A in B&R Category, earlier kept in abeyance vide O.M. No. DGW/Con/7, dated 19.8.87. The qualifying criteria for this class is indicated below. Contractors already enlisted in Class I-A as per old rules, will be required to apply afresh, as per revised criteria for enlistment in this class.

Class I-A (B&R)

Tendering Limit : Un limited.

Value of works required to be executed : Three works each costing Rs. 2 Crores or more or two works of aggregate cost not less than Rs. 6 Crores during the last 5 years.

Minimum monetary limit of Solvency Certificate to be obtained from a Nationalised Bank. : Rs. 3 Crores.

It has further been decided that until the process of initial enlistment in Class I-A (B&R) is completed (the date will be notified in due course), contractors already enlisted in Class I (B&R) will continue to be permitted to tender for works without any limit subject to the provisions of O.M. No. DGW/CON/75, dated 27.10.94 or any other instructions which may be issued in this regard.

3. The limits of working capital certificate required for registration in different Categories/Classes of Contractors under Class-II Rules of Registration have also been reviewed and revised as under, effective 15.9.95.

<u>BUILDING & ROADS</u>		<u>REVISED LIMITS</u>	
Class I A (whenever made applicable)		Direct Entry in these classes is not permitted under Class II Rules.	
Class I			
Class II			
Class III Grad - 3 years	Rs. 4 lakhs)	 Minimum amount of working capital certificate.	
Class IV Diploma - 10 years	Rs 1.5 lakh)		
Class IV Graduate No exp. Diploma 5 years			
<u>ELECTRICAL</u>			
Class I		Direct Entry in this Class is not permitted under Class II Rules.	
Class II	Rs. 3 lakhs)	Minimum amount of working Capital Certificate.	
Class III	Rs. 75,000/-)		

4. CPWD Manual Volume II (1988) will be amended in due course.

(S. SATAKOPAN)

Financial Officer to D.G.(Works)

Copy to :-

1. Ministry of Urban Affairs & Employment, Works Division.
The revision of limits and other decisions as communicated above were approved in the 6th Meeting of the Central Works Board held on 30.8.95.
2. Chief Controller of Accounts, M/o Urban Affairs & Employment.
3. All CEs/SEs/EEs/Directors/Dy. Directors of Horticulture/Project Managers.
4. As per Standard Mailing list (Overleaf).